otherwise dispose of rights to technologies.

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is
unable to continue as a going concern.

APOLLO ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, LTD AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-8

Correction of 2014 and Prior Period Misstatements

In the preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2015, the
Company identified certain misstatements related to prior periods. Management evaluated the effects of these
misstatements on the prior periods to which they related and concluded that the prior periods were materially
misstated. Accordingly, the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,
and prior period financial information, has been restated.  The cumulative effect of the change on accumulated
deficit as of December 31, 2013 was an increase in deficit of approximately $964,000.

The effects of the restatements to the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 is
summarized below:

As Previously
Reported Revisions As Restated

Revenues 2,839,042$   $   (1,295,587) 1,543,455$

Cost of goods sold 392,537   69,202 461,739

Gross profit 2,446,505   (1,364,789)   1,081,716

Selling and general administrative expenses 4,784,040   210,385 4,994,425

Operating loss (2,337,535)   (1,575,174)   (3,912,709)

Other income (expenses) (216,162)   43,235 (172,927)

Loss before income taxes (2,553,697)   (1,531,939)   (4,085,636)

Provision for income taxes   800   (800) -

Net loss (2,554,497)   (1,531,139)   (4,085,636)
Deemed dividends for inducement to convert preferred
stock to common stock

-   6,540,766 6,540,766

Net loss applicable to common stockholders (2,554,497)$   (8,071,905)$   (10,626,402)$

Basic and diluted net loss per ordinary share (0.07)   (0.31)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 34,594,006   34,594,006

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

APOLLO ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, LTD AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-9

The effects of the restatements to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 are summarized below:

The nature of the significant restatements is summarized below:

Revenue: The Company had previously recognized all of its arrangements with customers based on the specific

[…]

purchase an aggregate of 16,246,026 shares of common stock to various preferred stock investors, including
employees and members of management, to induce the investors to convert their preferred stock holdings into
common stock at the preferred stock’s original conversion terms.  The Company had not previously recognized
the consideration given to the preferred stockholders to induce conversion.  The initial fair value of the warrants
of approximately $6.5 million was recognized as a dividend to the preferred stock investors by increasing the
accumulated deficit with an offset to warrant liability.  See Note 8.

Debt issuance costs:  The Company had not previously recognized warrants issued to lenders in connection with
borrowings.  The Company recognized a cumulative effect change, for all prior periods through December 31,
2013, of approximately $931,000 for the fair value of warrants issued to its lenders by increasing the
accumulated deficit with an offset to warrant liability.  The correcting entry in 2014 was to increase interest

As Previously
Reported Revisions As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets  $   809,268  $   -   $   809,268

Property and equipment, net 868   -   868

Patents, less accumulated amortization 1,359,864   (149,239) 1,210,625

Other assets -   674,997 674,997

Total Assets 2,170,000$   525,758$   2,695,758$

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Current liabilities  $   4,631,809  $   8,438,776  $  13,070,585

Long-term liabilities 3,410,007   (818,893) 2,591,114

Total liabilities 8,041,816   7,619,883   15,661,699

Stockholders’ deficit

Preferred stock 2,941,474   -   2,941,474

Common stock 4,278   2,996 7,274

Additional paid-in capital 20,504,283   1,797,993 22,302,276

Accumulated deficit (29,321,851)   (8,892,118) (38,213,969)

Treasury stock -   (2,996) (2,996)

Total stockholders’ deficit (5,871,816)   (7,094,125)   (12,965,941)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit 2,170,000$   525,758$   2,695,758$

December 31, 2014

APOLLO ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, LTD AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-10

expense of approximately $628,000, increase deferred debt costs by approximately $578,000, reduce notes
payable – related party by approximately $405,000 for the debt discount, and increase warrant liability by
approximately $1.6 million. See Note 6.

Stock based compensation to non-employees:  The Company had not previously re-measured unvested awards
to non-employees and recognized the change in fair value over the remaining vesting period.  The Company
recognized a cumulative effect change, for all prior periods through December 31, 2013, of $1.5 million by